[No. 89, S.]

[Published March 11, 1885.]

# CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the persons therein named, for expenses incurred as legislative visiting committee to state institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation any money in the state treasury not otherwise mittee. appropriated, for expenses incurred as visiting committee of the legislature for 1885, to state institutions, the sum of three hundred dollars, to William T. Parry, Pliny Norcross and Andrew Haben, one hundred dollars each.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1885.

[No. 127, A.] [Published March 11, 1885.]

# CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to amend the charter of Nicellet.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 79, S.]

Published March 12, 1885.

#### CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT to provide for the election of supervisors in counties containing not less than one hundred thousand inhabitants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Every ward or part thereof of any Representation city, and every incorporated village, or part incounty board. thereof, in counties containing not less than one

hundred thousand inhabitants, shall be represented in the county board of supervisors of the county in which such ward or part thereof, or city or village or part thereof is situated, by one supervisor, who shall be elected by the electors of such wards, parts of wards, villages, or parts of villages, respectively, at the same time and in the same manner, as city and village officers are elected, and for the term hereinafter provided for by section 3, of this act.

Supervisors how elected.

SECTION 2. Each town located in any county containing not less than one hundred thousand inhabitants, shall be represented in the county board of supervisors of the county in which such town is situated, by one supervisor, who shall be elected by the electors of such town, at the same time, and in the same manner as other town officers are elected, and for the term hereinafter provided for by section 4, of this act.

pervisors, num-bering towns,

Section 3. The county board of supervisors of Election of su- counties containing not less than one hundred thousand inhabitants, shall number in regular series, every ward or part thereof of any city, every incorporated village or part thereof in such county, in which a supervisor is to be elected, at least ten days prior to such election. The electors of such ward or part thereof of any city, incorporated village or part thereof, shall, at the next ensuing annual city or village election, elect one supervisor for each of the odd numbered wards, or parts of wards, incorporated villages or parts thereof, for the term of one year, and one supervisor for each of the even numbered wards, parts of wards, incorporated villages or parts thereof, for the term of two years, and thereafter all supervisors shall be elected alternately from the odd and even numbered wards or parts thereof, incorporated villages or parts thereof, in such counties, for the term of two years.

pervisors, num-bering wards,

The county board of supervisors Section 4. Election of su. of counties containing not less than one hundred thousand inhabitants, shall number in regular series in conjunction with the wards and villages, each town in such county, at least ten days before an annual town election. The electors of such towns shall, at the next ensuing annual town election, elect three supervisors for each of the odd numbered towns, one of whom shall be designated on the ballots as chairman, for the term of of one year, and three supervisors for each of the even numbered towns, one of whom shall be designated on the ballots as chairman, for the term of two years, and thereafter all supervisors shall be elected alternately, from the odd and even numbered towns in such county, for the term of two years.

Section 5. All acts or parts of acts which conflict with, or in any manner contravene the pro-

visions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1885.

No. 454, A.]

[Published March 14, 1885.]

# CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Viroqua.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 72, A.]

Published March 17, 1885]

# CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT amending section 5, chapter 79, of the private and local laws of 1870, relating to the employment of prisoners in the city of Grand Rapids.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 5, of chapter 79, of the pri-Employment of vate and local laws of 1870, is hereby amended by conducted. adding to said section the following: Whenever any person having been convicted as aforesaid shall be sentenced thereupon to imprisonment, the court may also sentence such person to hard labor during the term of his imprisonment within said city. The common council shall have the direction of such convict labor, and may, by ordinance, adopt such rules in relation thereto as it